L.N. 22 of 2010

DESIGNATION OF LIBRARIES ORDER 2010

(Made by the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services under section 105K of the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132))

1. Commencement

This Order comes into operation on 1 March 2010.

2. Designation of library

The Students' Study Room on the first floor of Tung Chung Municipal Services Building, 39 Man Tung Road, Tung Chung is designated as a library.

3. Schedule amended

The Schedule to the Designation of Libraries Order (Cap. 132 sub. leg. O) is amended by adding—

"69. The Students' Study Room on the first floor of Tung Chung Municipal Services Building, 39 Man Tung Road, Tung Chung.".

> Mrs. Betty FUNG Director of Leisure and Cultural Services

12 February 2010

Explanatory Note

This Order designates the Students' Study Room on the first floor of Tung Chung Municipal Services Building, 39 Man Tung Road, Tung Chung as a library. As a result, the management and control of that library is vested in the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services. The Director may also exercise other statutory functions under the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132) in respect of that library.